

**FILED WITH PERMISSION**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In re JACK WAYNE FRIEND,  
  
On Habeas Corpus.

**CAPITAL CASE**

Case No.: S256914

Court of Appeal  
Case No.: A155955

Alameda County  
Superior No.: 81254

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**OFFICES OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
FOR THE CENTRAL AND EASTERN  
DISTRICTS OF CALIFORNIA**

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Interim Federal Public Defender  
Central District of California  
321 East Second Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Telephone: (213) 894-2854  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081  
Cuauhtemoc\_Oretga@fd.org

HEATHER WILLIAMS  
Federal Public Defender  
Eastern District of California  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 498-5700  
Facsimile: (916) 498-5710  
Heather\_Williams@fd.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Federal Public Defenders*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION .....	7
II. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. A Literal Interpretation Of Successive Petition Will Make Federal Court The Primary Forum For Adjudicating Newly Discovered Claims .....	8
B. The Court Should Not Rely On <i>Robinson</i> In Addressing The Retroactivity Question .....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	9
<i>Fields v. Calderon</i> , 125 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Mayfield v. Woodford</i> , 270 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	11
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	16
<i>Visciotti v. Martel</i> , 862 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> , 30 Cal. 2d 388 (1947) .....	15
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 808 (2017).....	13
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 409 (2016).....	15
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993).....	7
<i>In re Harris</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 813 (1993).....	10, 16
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2018).....	15
<i>McMillin Albany LLC v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 241 (2018).....	15
<i>People v. Pennington</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 786 (2017).....	15
<i>In re Reno</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 428 (2012).....	8
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998).....	7
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 35 Cal. App. 5th 421 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 282 (1991) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNREPORTED STATE CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Andrews</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A364296.....	16
<i>In re Carey</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. TA042208 .....	16
<i>In re Carrasco</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BA109453 .....	16
<i>In re Champion</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A365075.....	16
<i>In re Collins</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. LA009810 .....	16
<i>In re Cox</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A758447.....	16
<i>In re Farnam</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A780838.....	16
<i>In re Fuiava</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BA115681 .....	16
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A524625-01.....	16
<i>In re Harris</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. YA020916 .....	16
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A386104.....	16
<i>In re Hinton</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. TA011942 .....	16
<i>In re Howard</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A646953.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNREPORTED STATE CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Ledesma</i> , Santa Clara Superior Court Case No. 72102 .....	16
<i>In re Lewis</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BA001542 .....	16
<i>In re Lucero</i> , San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. CHCJS1900003 ...	16
<i>In re Navarette</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. KA002007 .....	16
<i>In re Robinson</i> , California Supreme Court Case No. S256035 .....	15
<i>In re Valdez</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. KA007782 .....	16
<i>In re Williams</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. A579310 .....	16
<i>In re Watkins</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. KA005658 .....	16
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Penal Code § 3 .....	15
Penal Code § 1509 .....	<i>passim</i>
